The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months

immediately before the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates (1) the existing shareholding structure as at the date of this

announcement; (2) the shareholding structure immediately after completion of the Placing but

before completion of the Subscription; and (3) the shareholding structure immediately after

completion of the Placing and the Subscription, on the assumption that (a) there will be no

other change to the share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and

the completion of the Subscription save for the issue of the Subscription Shares; and (b) the

Placees do not and will not hold any Shares other than the Placing Shares.

As at the date

of this

announcement

% of total

issued share

capital

Immediately after

completion of the

Placing but before

the Subscription

% of total

issued share

capital

Immediately after

completion of the

Placing and the

Subscription

% of total

issued share

capital

Vendor 539,566,136 20.98 25,448,136 0.99 539,566,136 17.49

CASC and concert

parties (other than

Vendor) 603,764,500 23.49 603,764,500 23.48 603,764,500 19.57

CASC, Vendor and their

concert parties 1,143,330,636 44.47 629,212,636 24.47 1,143,330,636 37.06

Public shareholders:

— Existing public

shareholders 1,427,573,246 55.53 1,427,573,246 55.53 1,427,573,246 46.27

— Placees — 0.00 514,118,000 20.00 514,118,000 16.67

Total 2,570,903,882 100.00 2,570,903,882 100.00 3,085,021,882 100.00

TAKEOVERS CODE IMPLICATIONS

As a result of the Placing, the aggregate percentage shareholding of CASC, the Vendor and

parties acting in concert with them will reduce from 44.47% to 24.47% (a decrease of

approximately 20.00%) and will as a result of the Subscription increase from 24.47% to

37.06% (an increase of approximately 12.59%). An application will be made by CASC and the

Vendor for a waiver from the general offer obligation arising as a result of the Subscription

pursuant to Note 6 on dispensations from Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code.

INFORMATION REGARDING THE COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES